

O. 07 dtd. 6.07.20

Today is fixed for production. Accused is physically not produced. Bail petition is filed for the accused Vikhari Mandal @ Shibu Mandal along with wakalatnama.

Defacto complainant Rabindra Nath Roy and mother of the victim are present by filing hazira and filed a separate petitions in verified form along with wakalatnama stating interalia that the dispute in between them and the accused has been settled out of court and they have no objection if the accused is released on bail. Copy served. Other side endorsed objection. Let it be kept with the record.

The matter is taken up for hearing through video conference. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered. Since the accused person is named in FIR registered U/S 8 of the POCSO Act in which investigation is lying at its very initial stage and since CD is not readily available with the Ld. PP in-charge, this court is of the view that it would not be wise and proper to grant bail to the accused only on the basis of the petition filed by the defacto complainant. His prayer to that effect accordingly stands rejected.

To 20.07.20 for production.

Call for CD.

D/C by me

Sd/-
Judge,
POCSO Court
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.
6.07.20

Sd/-
Judge,
POCSO Court
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.
6.07.20

